October 22, 2024

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Jean Heiden, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Heiden,
Muhlbauer, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
The Board approved the hiring of Dane Nemitz, Maintenance Employee III, Engineer’s Office.
At 10:00 o’clock A.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Muhlbauer to open the public hearing for the reclassification of a
segment of 180" St north of B Ave from an Area Service Road to an Area Service Road A. Motion was passed unanimously. There were
no written objections or oral objections. At 10:01 o’clock A.M. a motion was made by Muhlbauer, seconded by Dozark to close the
hearing.

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Dozark, seconded Schultz to approve the following resolution:

Crawford County Resolution #2024-33
Reclassifying certain Secondary Road from Area Service B Road to Area Service A Road.

WHEREAS, Crawford County desires to reclassify a certain road on the secondary road system in the county to provide for an increased level of maintenance; and

WHEREAS, Crawford County, after consultation with the Crawford County Engineer, has the authority to reclassify certain roads within the County as Area Service
"A" roads pursuant to lowa Code Section 309.57; and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, after consulting with the Crawford County Engineer, desire to reclassify a certain road in Crawford County
from Area Service “B” Road to Area Service "A" Road to provide for an increased level of maintenance in order to best utilize maintenance funds, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Notice of Public Hearing duly published according to the lowa Code, Public Hearing as held on October 22, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. in the Board
of Supervisors room at the Crawford County Courthouse, Denison, lowa, to hear support and/or objections from the public on road so designated.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CRAWFORD COUNTY that this County does hereby reclassify the road described as
Area Service "A" road.
MORGAN TOWNSHIP T-85N R-40W

1. 180t St. commencing at B Ave., thence North 1000 feet along 180™ St. Said road lying generally along the East Line of Sec. 5-85-40.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Heiden, Muhlbauer and Rosburg. Motion passed unanimously.

At 10:05 o’clock A.M., a motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Dozark to open the public hearing for the reclassification of segment
of R Ave lying between Co Rd M14 and 210™ St from an Area Service Road B to an Area Service Road C. Motion was passed
unanimously. Keith Bretey had a written concern, Ted Bliesman and Jim Reiser had oral concerns. At 10:23 o’clock A.M. a motion was
made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to close the hearing.

Motion was passed unanimously.
No action was taken at this time for Resolution 2024-34 related to the reclassification of portion of R Ave lying west of 210" St from a
Level B Area Service Road to a Level C Area Service Road.
A motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Schultz to approve the Crawford County Pledge in support of strategies outlined in lowa’s
Five-Year Strategic Highway Safety Plan.

Motion was passed unanimously.
A motion was made by Muhlbauer, seconded by Rosburg to approve the Redundant Internet Connection as CCCS Building, 60 months
$450 a month and a one time of $5,000.

Motion was passed unanimously.
On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:11 o’clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor Chair
Vendor Description Paid
141 One Stop LLC Fuel 302.61

911 Custom Uniforms 2,352.00



Access Systems

Ahlers & Associates

Ampride Truck Plaza

Baker, Lue

Black Hills Energy

Bohlmann Incorporated

Bomgaars

Bradley, Rod

Bromert, Heidi Jean

Brown Rentals 3 LLC

Buena Vista County

Cady Business Technologies, Inc
Calhoun County Public Health
Capital One Trade Credit
Careficient, Inc

Carpenter Paper Company

Carroll County Solid Waste

Central lowa Distributing Inc
Central lowa Ready Mix

Chamber & Development Council of Crawford County
Chesney, Adrian

City Of Ricketts

Cott Systems, Inc

Crawford County Auditor

Crawford County Medical Clinic
Crawford County Memorial Hospital
Crawford County Sheriff

Denison Auto Parts and Machine
Denison Municipal Utilities

Direct Mailer

Erlbacher Bros Inc

Eventide Lutheran Home

Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co
Frontier

Galbraith, Louise

Greene County Medical Center-Public Health
Growmark Fs

Guthrie County

Hallett Materials

Harrison County Rec

Henry M Adkins & Sons Inc

Holiday Inn

Hrabik Welding, LLC

Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable
Idemia Identity & Security Usa LLC
lowa Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship
lowa Law Enforcement Academy
lowa State Association of County Auditors
lowa State University Extension - Crawford County
Jack's Uniforms & Equip

Jacobsen, Madison

Joe's Welding

John Deere Financial

Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc

L G Everist Inc

Langholz, Jacob

Lawson Products Inc

Manilla Times LLC

Martin Marietta Materials

McCrary Rost Clinic

McKesson Medical Surgical
MidAmerican Energy

Midwest Automatic Fire Sprinkler Co
National Pen Company

New Opportunities Inc

Newman Traffic Signs

Norelius Comm Library

Northwest Fire

NW lowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr
Observer, The

Office Elements

Office Stop, The

Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services
O'Reilly Automotive Inc

Patnaude, Jordan

Polk County Sheriff Department
Port53 Technologies Inc

Quality Truck Service, LLC

Quill Corporation

R & J Lincoln Way Farm

R & S Waste Systems Inc

Railrock

Reimer Lohman & Reitz

Ricoh Usa Inc

Scs Engineers

Sidwell Company, The

Silverline Mobile Concrete LLC

Printer Contract

Ahlers Electronic Charting
Parts

Hospice Chaplain Services
Natural Gas Service
Repairs

Shop Repairs

Service

Damages

Dhs Rent

Phn-Epsdt

Office Telephone
Phn-Ebl

Shop Tools

Emr Software

Shop Supplies

Landfill Fees

Jail Supplies

Pavement Patching
2024-25 Allotment
Boots

Utilities

Hosted Oib

Barcode Scanners
Physical

Pt Services

Serve Notices

Vehicle Maint

Utilities

Help Wanted Ad
Hauling

Nursing Facility Charges
E911 Telephone
Telephone
Mileage/Meal/Outreach
Phn-Epsdt

Fuel

Phn

Granular Maint. Material
Np Utilities

Ballot Printing/Coding & Testing/S&H
Isaa Fall School

Labor

Prisoner Meals
Livescan Maint & Support
Scale License
Schooling

2024 Isaca Fall Conference
Pesticide Training
Uniforms

Meal/Mileage

Equip Repair

Filters

Custodial Services
Granular Maint. Material
Mileage

Shop Supplies

Board Proceedings
Limestone

Prisoner Appt

Medical Supplies
Electric Service
Quatrterly Inspection
Outreach Supplies
Phn-Ch

Signs

Laminating Precinct Maps
Annual Inspection
Detention/Transport
Board Proceedings
Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Hospice Meds
Equipment Supplies
Shop Repairs

Service

Cisco Umbrella Renewal
Vehicle Maint

Office Supplies

Parking Lot Rent
Garbage Pickup
Unloading Chg's

Legal Fees

Printer Contract
Semi-Annual Inspection
Farms Maintenance
Pipe Culv. Construction

480.68
905.00
1,463.48
225.00
35.26
435.00
2,108.04
360.00
1,339.50
725.00
598.05
805.50
309.95
1,256.00
1,717.78
1,210.25
33,929.43
182.00
23,868.00
57,500.00
96.24
48.41
150.00
90.00
170.00
2,036.00
3,364.66
96.24
1,889.84
504.00
3,683.35
1,040.40
35.50
1,100.33
345.38
908.20
7,721.34
98.17
12,188.63
904.96
12,801.87
533.12
262.02
3,289.20
2,704.00
106.50
165.00
300.00
135.00
175.39
185.16
389.85
331.33
153.02
1,257.85
155.44
45.42
336.21
53,820.80
1,950.40
311.72
113.81
205.00
581.65
179.26
257.57
10.00
640.94
1,223.85
373.30
192.99
23.00
1,035.22
118.78
75.00
32.68
3,305.02
1,173.00
177.14
175.00
88.00
3,509.00
558.60
1,089.91
1,853.00
1,771.29
3,181.80



Siouxland Urology Associates
Smilemakers

Sporrer, Alexander

Sporrer, Gregory

Stone Office Products

Team Ford Lincoln
Temporary Aid Program
Treasurer - State of lowa
Triple "A" Seeds Inc

Umb Bank, Na

Unified Contracting Services Inc
V & H Tire Co Inc

Verizon Wireless

Visual Edge It, Inc

Waderich Towing

Weis, Seth

Western lowa Power Coop
Wright 11, David J

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental
0011 Rural Basic

0020 Secondary Road

2400 - Debt Service-Jail/Central Pl

4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill

Prisoner Appt

Health Promos
Damages

Damages

Office Supplies

Vehicle Maint

Monthly Allocation

Jvjv Court Expenses Fy 2025
Seed

Registered Interest
Shop Repairs

Tire Repair

Cell Phone Service
Printer Contract

Towing

Mileage/Lodging
Electrical Service
Hospice Medical Director

Total

Total

303.00
674.96
422.75
422.75
212.70
823.36
100.00
1,629.00
2,855.00
1,725.00
2,187.60
22.00
1,261.03
156.89
139.10
578.06
1,258.48
200.00
284,905.97

103,995.53
16,979.89
4,183.61
112,257.45
1,725.00
717.07
395.50
3,389.51
41,262.41
284,905.97



