October 22, 2024

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Jean Heiden, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Heiden, Muhlbauer, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

The Board approved the hiring of Dane Nemitz, Maintenance Employee III, Engineer's Office.

At 10:00 o'clock A.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Muhlbauer to open the public hearing for the reclassification of a

segment of 180th St north of B Ave from an Area Service Road to an Area Service Road A. Motion was passed unanimously. There were

no written objections or oral objections. At 10:01 o'clock A.M. a motion was made by Muhlbauer, seconded by Dozark to close the

hearing.

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Dozark, seconded Schultz to approve the following resolution:

Crawford County Resolution #2024-33 Reclassifying certain Secondary Road from Area Service B Road to Area Service A Road.

WHEREAS, Crawford County desires to reclassify a certain road on the secondary road system in the county to provide for an increased level of maintenance; and

WHEREAS, Crawford County, after consultation with the Crawford County Engineer, has the authority to reclassify certain roads within the County as Area Service "A" roads pursuant to Iowa Code Section 309.57; and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, after consulting with the Crawford County Engineer, desire to reclassify a certain road in Crawford County from Area Service "B" Road to Area Service "A" Road to provide for an increased level of maintenance in order to best utilize maintenance funds, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Notice of Public Hearing duly published according to the Iowa Code, Public Hearing as held on October 22, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors room at the Crawford County Courthouse, Denison, Iowa, to hear support and/or objections from the public on road so designated.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CRAWFORD COUNTY that this County does hereby reclassify the road described as Area Service "A" road.

MORGAN TOWNSHIP T-85N R-40W

1. 180th St. commencing at B Ave., thence North 1000 feet along 180th St. Said road lying generally along the East Line of Sec. 5-85-40.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Heiden, Muhlbauer and Rosburg. Motion passed unanimously.

At 10:05 o'clock A.M., a motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Dozark to open the public hearing for the reclassification of segment

of R Ave lying between Co Rd M14 and 210th St from an Area Service Road B to an Area Service Road C. Motion was passed

unanimously. Keith Bretey had a written concern, Ted Bliesman and Jim Reiser had oral concerns. At 10:23 o'clock A.M. a motion was

made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to close the hearing.

Motion was passed unanimously.

No action was taken at this time for Resolution 2024-34 related to the reclassification of portion of R Ave lying west of 210th St from a

Level B Area Service Road to a Level C Area Service Road.

A motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Schultz to approve the Crawford County Pledge in support of strategies outlined in Iowa's

Five-Year Strategic Highway Safety Plan.

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Muhlbauer, seconded by Rosburg to approve the Redundant Internet Connection as CCCS Building, 60 months

\$450 a month and a one time of \$5,000.

Motion was passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:11 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor		Chair	
Vendor	Description	Paid	
141 One Stop LLC	Fuel	302.61	
911 Custom	Uniforms	2,352.00	

		400.00
Access Systems	Printer Contract	480.68
Ahlers & Associates	Ahlers Electronic Charting	905.00
Ampride Truck Plaza	Parts	1,463.48 225.00
Baker, Lue Black Hills Energy	Hospice Chaplain Services Natural Gas Service	35.26
Bohlmann Incorporated	Repairs	435.00
Bomgaars	Shop Repairs	2,108.04
Bradley, Rod	Service	360.00
Bromert, Heidi Jean	Damages	1,339.50
Brown Rentals 3 LLC	Dhs Rent	725.00
Buena Vista County	Phn-Epsdt	598.05
Cady Business Technologies, Inc	Office Telephone	805.50
Calhoun County Public Health	Phn-Ebl	309.95
Capital One Trade Credit	Shop Tools	1,256.00
Careficient, Inc	Emr Software	1,717.78
Carpenter Paper Company	Shop Supplies	1,210.25
Carroll County Solid Waste	Landfill Fees	33,929.43
Central Iowa Distributing Inc	Jail Supplies	182.00
Central Iowa Ready Mix	Pavement Patching	23,868.00
Chamber & Development Council of Crawford County	2024-25 Allotment	57,500.00
Chesney, Adrian	Boots	96.24
City Of Ricketts	Utilities	48.41
Cott Systems, Inc	Hosted Oib	150.00
Crawford County Auditor	Barcode Scanners	90.00
Crawford County Medical Clinic	Physical	170.00
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Pt Services	2,036.00
Crawford County Sheriff	Serve Notices	3,364.66
Denison Auto Parts and Machine	Vehicle Maint	96.24
Denison Municipal Utilities	Utilities	1,889.84
Direct Mailer	Help Wanted Ad	504.00
Erlbacher Bros Inc	Hauling	3,683.35
Eventide Lutheran Home	Nursing Facility Charges	1,040.40
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co	E911 Telephone	35.50
Frontier	Telephone	1,100.33
Galbraith, Louise	Mileage/Meal/Outreach	345.38
Greene County Medical Center-Public Health	Phn-Epsdt	908.20
Growmark Fs	Fuel	7,721.34
Guthrie County	Phn	98.17
Hallett Materials	Granular Maint. Material	12,188.63
Harrison County Rec	Np Utilities	904.96
Henry M Adkins & Sons Inc	Ballot Printing/Coding & Testing/S&H	12,801.87
Holiday Inn	Isaa Fall School	533.12
Hrabik Welding, LLC	Labor	262.02
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable	Prisoner Meals	3,289.20
Idemia Identity & Security Usa LLC	Livescan Maint & Support	2,704.00
Iowa Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship	Scale License	106.50
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Schooling	165.00
Iowa State Association of County Auditors	2024 Isaca Fall Conference	300.00
Iowa State University Extension - Crawford County	Pesticide Training	135.00
Jack's Uniforms & Equip	Uniforms	175.39
Jacobsen, Madison	Meal/Mileage	185.16
Joe's Welding	Equip Repair	389.85
John Deere Financial	Filters	331.33
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc	Custodial Services	153.02
L G Everist Inc	Granular Maint. Material	1,257.85
Langholz, Jacob	Mileage	155.44
Lawson Products Inc	Shop Supplies	45.42
Manilla Times LLC	Board Proceedings	336.21
Martin Marietta Materials	Limestone	53,820.80
McCrary Rost Clinic	Prisoner Appt	1,950.40
McKesson Medical Surgical	Medical Supplies	311.72
MidAmerican Energy	Electric Service	113.81
Midwest Automatic Fire Sprinkler Co	Quarterly Inspection	205.00
National Pen Company	Outreach Supplies	581.65
New Opportunities Inc	Phn-Ch	179.26
Newman Traffic Signs	Signs	257.57
Norelius Comm Library	Laminating Precinct Maps	10.00
Northwest Fire	Annual Inspection	640.94
NW Iowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr	Detention/Transport	1,223.85
Observer, The	Board Proceedings	373.30
Office Elements	Office Supplies	192.99
Office Stop, The	Office Supplies	23.00
Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services	Hospice Meds	1,035.22 118.78
O'Reilly Automotive Inc	Equipment Supplies	
Patnaude, Jordan Polk County Sheriff Department	Shop Repairs	75.00 32.68
Polk County Sheriff Department	Service Cisco Umbrella Renewal	32.68 3,305.02
Port53 Technologies Inc Quality Truck Service, LLC	Vehicle Maint	
Quality Truck Service, LLC Quill Corporation	Office Supplies	1,173.00 177.14
R & J Lincoln Way Farm	Parking Lot Rent	177.14
R & S Waste Systems Inc	Garbage Pickup	88.00
Railrock	Unloading Chg's	3,509.00
Reimer Lohman & Reitz	Legal Fees	3,509.00 558.60
Ricoh Usa Inc	Printer Contract	558.60 1,089.91
Scs Engineers	Semi-Annual Inspection	1,089.91
Sidwell Company, The	Farms Maintenance	1,771.29
Silverline Mobile Concrete LLC	Pipe Culv. Construction	3,181.80
		2,101.00

Siouxland Urology Associates	Prisoner Appt		303.00	
Smilemakers	Health Promos		674.96	
Sporrer, Alexander	Damages		422.75	
Sporrer, Gregory	Damages		422.75	
Stone Office Products	Office Supplies		212.70	
Team Ford Lincoln	Vehicle Maint		823.36	
Temporary Aid Program	Monthly Allocation		100.00	
Treasurer - State of Iowa	Jvjv Court Expenses Fy 2025		1,629.00	
Triple "A" Seeds Inc	Seed		2,855.00	
Umb Bank, Na	Registered Interest		1,725.00	
Unified Contracting Services Inc	Shop Repairs		2,187.60	
V & H Tire Co Inc	Tire Repair		22.00	
Verizon Wireless	Cell Phone Service		1,261.03	
Visual Edge It, Inc	Printer Contract		156.89	
Waderich Towing	Towing		139.10	
Weis, Seth	Mileage/Lodging		578.06	
Western Iowa Power Coop	Electrical Service		1,258.48	
Wright III, David J	Hospice Medical Director		200.00	
		Total	284,905.97	
Fund Totals				
0001 General Basic			103,995.53	
0002 General Supplemental			16,979.89	
0011 Rural Basic			4,183.61	
0020 Secondary Road			112,257.45	
2400 - Debt Service-Jail/Central Pl			1,725.00	
4000 Disaster Service			717.07	
4010 E911			395.50	
4100 Assessor			3,389.51	
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill			41,262.41	
		Total	284,905.97	